

**Emaar Properties PJSC  
and Subsidiaries**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**30 JUNE 2010**

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMAAR PROPERTIES PJSC**

### ***Introduction***

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Emaar Properties PJSC (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 2010, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2010 and the related interim consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, the related statements of cash flows and changes in equity for the six-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

### ***Scope of Review***

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### ***Conclusion***

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### ***Emphasis of matter***

- (i) Without qualifying our conclusion we draw attention to note 21 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company is involved in arbitration proceedings with another party resulting from a claim made by the other party in respect of a conditional joint venture agreement in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. In the opinion of the Company’s management and its legal advisors, the claim is without merit and the Company has good arguments to refute substantially this claim. The outcome of the dispute is however uncertain and therefore it is not possible to determine the impact of this matter on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMAAR PROPERTIES PJSC  
(continued)**

***Emphasis of matter (continued)***

- (ii) Furthermore, without qualifying our conclusion we draw attention to note 14 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements regarding the Group's investment in Amlak Finance PJSC.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Ernst & Young'.

Signed by  
Farrukh Seer  
Partner  
For Ernst & Young  
Registration No. 491  
Dubai, United Arab Emirates  
8 August 2010

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the period ended 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)

|                                                                      |   | Six month period ended     |                            | Three month period ended   |                            |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                                                                      |   | 30 June<br>2010<br>AED'000 | 30 June<br>2009<br>AED'000 | 30 June<br>2010<br>AED'000 | 30 June<br>2009<br>AED'000 |
| Notes                                                                |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| <b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>                                         |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| Revenue                                                              | 4 | 5,538,547                  | 3,480,855                  | 2,652,370                  | 1,940,488                  |
| Cost of revenue                                                      | 4 | (3,214,741)                | (1,901,220)                | (1,528,671)                | (1,084,835)                |
| <b>GROSS PROFIT</b>                                                  |   | <b>2,323,806</b>           | <b>1,579,635</b>           | <b>1,123,699</b>           | <b>855,653</b>             |
| Other operating income                                               |   | 241,008                    | 215,689                    | 116,016                    | 129,890                    |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses                         | 5 | (949,543)                  | (910,020)                  | (499,489)                  | (449,616)                  |
| Other operating expenses                                             |   | (150,016)                  | (131,564)                  | (72,674)                   | (77,782)                   |
| Finance costs                                                        |   | (155,028)                  | (110,492)                  | (96,891)                   | (61,590)                   |
| Finance income                                                       | 6 | 127,392                    | 223,152                    | 69,788                     | 110,020                    |
| Other income                                                         |   | 306,033                    | 29,947                     | 290,457                    | 15,132                     |
| Share of results of associated companies                             |   | (139,682)                  | (186,021)                  | (83,029)                   | (100,999)                  |
| Impairment of assets                                                 |   | -                          | (30,686)                   | -                          | (30,686)                   |
| Loss on disposal of subsidiaries                                     | 7 | (52,522)                   | -                          | (52,522)                   | -                          |
| <b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>                                             |   | <b>1,551,448</b>           | <b>679,640</b>             | <b>795,355</b>             | <b>390,022</b>             |
| Income tax credit/ (expense)                                         |   | 3,356                      | 16,840                     | (65)                       | 13,383                     |
| <b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD<br/>FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>          |   | <b>1,554,804</b>           | <b>696,480</b>             | <b>795,290</b>             | <b>403,405</b>             |
| <b>DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</b>                                       |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| Loss from discontinued operations                                    |   | -                          | (1,761,919)                | -                          | (1,696,776)                |
| <b>NET PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD</b>                             |   | <b>1,554,804</b>           | <b>(1,065,439)</b>         | <b>795,290</b>             | <b>(1,293,371)</b>         |
| <b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>                                              |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| Equity holders of the parent                                         |   | 1,562,516                  | (1,047,509)                | 801,902                    | (1,284,052)                |
| Non-controlling interests                                            |   | (7,712)                    | (17,930)                   | (6,612)                    | (9,319)                    |
|                                                                      |   | <b>1,554,804</b>           | <b>(1,065,439)</b>         | <b>795,290</b>             | <b>(1,293,371)</b>         |
| Earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the parent: |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| <b>Total operations</b>                                              |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| - basic and diluted earnings per share                               |   | 0.26                       | (0.18)                     | 0.13                       | (0.21)                     |
| <b>Continuing operations</b>                                         |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| - basic and diluted earnings per share                               |   | 0.26                       | 0.11                       | 0.13                       | 0.07                       |
| <b>Discontinued operations</b>                                       |   |                            |                            |                            |                            |
| - basic and diluted earnings per share                               |   | -                          | (0.29)                     | -                          | (0.28)                     |

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)

|                                                                                               |    | <i>Six month period ended</i>       |                                     | <i>Three month period ended</i>     |                                     |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                                                                                               |    | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
| Net profit/ (loss) for the period                                                             |    | 1,554,804                           | (1,065,439)                         | 795,290                             | (1,293,371)                         |
| <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss):</b>                                                   |    |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| (Decrease)/ increase in hedging reserve                                                       | 18 | (218)                               | (315)                               | -                                   | 2,823                               |
| (Decrease)/ increase in unrealised gains/ (losses) reserve                                    | 18 | (238,208)                           | 76,062                              | (223,658)                           | 60,236                              |
| Realised loss on transfer of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income | 18 | (25,000)                            | -                                   | (25,000)                            | -                                   |
| (Decrease)/ increase in foreign currency translation reserve                                  |    | (66,403)                            | 18,037                              | (144,851)                           | 176,249                             |
| <b>Other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period</b>                                      |    | <b>(329,829)</b>                    | <b>93,784</b>                       | <b>(393,509)</b>                    | <b>239,308</b>                      |
| <b>Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period</b>                                      |    | <b>1,224,975</b>                    | <b>(971,655)</b>                    | <b>401,781</b>                      | <b>(1,054,063)</b>                  |
| <b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>                                                                       |    |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| Equity holders of the parent                                                                  |    | 1,239,536                           | (956,763)                           | 418,154                             | (1,047,782)                         |
| Non-controlling interests                                                                     |    | (14,561)                            | (14,892)                            | (16,373)                            | (6,281)                             |
|                                                                                               |    | <b>1,224,975</b>                    | <b>(971,655)</b>                    | <b>401,781</b>                      | <b>(1,054,063)</b>                  |

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2010

(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)

|                                                                    | Notes | 30 June<br>2010<br>AED'000<br>(Unaudited) | 31 December<br>2009<br>AED'000<br>(Audited) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                      |       |                                           |                                             |
| Bank balances and cash                                             | 8     | 2,347,606                                 | 2,266,835                                   |
| Trade receivables                                                  | 9     | 1,043,456                                 | 981,354                                     |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                        | 10    | 3,379,644                                 | 3,211,297                                   |
| Development properties                                             | 11    | 29,438,459                                | 31,075,718                                  |
| Securities                                                         | 12    | 710,969                                   | 936,661                                     |
| Loans to associates                                                | 13    | 2,764,977                                 | 2,005,146                                   |
| Investments in associates                                          | 14    | 7,898,832                                 | 7,860,604                                   |
| Property, plant and equipment                                      |       | 7,319,786                                 | 6,821,705                                   |
| Investment properties                                              | 15    | 8,279,751                                 | 8,546,087                                   |
| Goodwill                                                           | 7     | 46,066                                    | 439,391                                     |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                |       | <b>63,229,546</b>                         | <b>64,144,798</b>                           |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                                      |       |                                           |                                             |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                                 |       |                                           |                                             |
| Advances from customers                                            |       | 13,568,595                                | 15,888,064                                  |
| Trade and other payables                                           | 16    | 8,757,324                                 | 9,545,382                                   |
| Interest-bearing loans and borrowings                              | 17    | 9,532,326                                 | 8,625,104                                   |
| Retentions payable                                                 |       | 1,208,512                                 | 1,160,306                                   |
| Provision for employees' end-of-service benefits                   |       | 54,073                                    | 46,934                                      |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                                           |       | <b>33,120,830</b>                         | <b>35,265,790</b>                           |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                                                      |       |                                           |                                             |
| <b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company</b> |       |                                           |                                             |
| Share capital                                                      |       | 6,091,239                                 | 6,091,239                                   |
| Treasury shares                                                    |       | (1,113)                                   | (1,113)                                     |
| Employees' performance share program                               |       | (1,684)                                   | (1,684)                                     |
| Reserves                                                           | 18    | 14,388,393                                | 14,711,373                                  |
| Retained earnings                                                  |       | 9,440,017                                 | 7,877,501                                   |
|                                                                    |       | <b>29,916,852</b>                         | <b>28,677,316</b>                           |
| <b>Non-controlling interests</b>                                   |       | <b>191,864</b>                            | <b>201,692</b>                              |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>                                                |       | <b>30,108,716</b>                         | <b>28,879,008</b>                           |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                                |       | <b>63,229,546</b>                         | <b>64,144,798</b>                           |

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on 8 August 2010 by:

Chairman

Director

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)

|                                                               | Notes    | 30 June<br>2010<br>AED'000 | 30 June<br>2009<br>AED'000 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>                                  |          |                            |                            |
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                   |          |                            |                            |
| Profit before tax                                             |          | 1,551,448                  | 679,640                    |
| Adjustments for:                                              |          |                            |                            |
| Share of results of associated companies                      |          | 139,682                    | 186,021                    |
| Depreciation                                                  | 5        | 351,117                    | 300,997                    |
| Provision for employees' end-of-service benefits, net         |          | 7,139                      | 220                        |
| Loss/ (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment     |          | 1,214                      | (109)                      |
| Gain on disposal of investment property                       | 15       | (237,415)                  | -                          |
| Loss on disposal of subsidiaries                              |          | 52,522                     | -                          |
| Impairment of assets                                          |          | -                          | 30,686                     |
| Finance cost                                                  |          | 155,028                    | 110,492                    |
| Finance income                                                |          | (127,392)                  | (223,152)                  |
| Cash from operations before working capital changes:          |          | 1,893,343                  | 1,084,795                  |
| Trade receivables                                             |          | (149,618)                  | 39,326                     |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                   |          | 276,782                    | (255,987)                  |
| Development properties, net                                   |          | 1,518,136                  | (1,713,886)                |
| Advances from customers, net                                  |          | (2,319,469)                | (160,464)                  |
| Trade and other payables                                      |          | (734,984)                  | (1,161,984)                |
| Retentions payable                                            |          | 48,206                     | 71,937                     |
| Income tax, net                                               |          | (1,881)                    | (569)                      |
| Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities                 |          | 530,515                    | (2,096,832)                |
| <b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                   |          |                            |                            |
| Purchase of securities                                        |          | (3,620)                    | (12,543)                   |
| Finance income received                                       |          | 59,960                     | 173,283                    |
| Additional investments and loans to associates, net           |          | (932,754)                  | (658,686)                  |
| Amounts incurred on investment properties                     |          | (2,985)                    | (23,126)                   |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                     |          | (654,274)                  | (661,478)                  |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment           |          | 924                        | 3,699                      |
| Proceeds from sale of investment property, net                | 15       | 331,650                    | -                          |
| Deposits under lien or maturing after three months            | 8        | (169,484)                  | (649,763)                  |
| Net cash used in investing activities                         |          | (1,370,583)                | (1,828,614)                |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                   |          |                            |                            |
| Dividend paid                                                 |          | (419)                      | (3,019)                    |
| Interest-bearing loans and borrowings                         | 17       | 1,467,038                  | 1,088,848                  |
| Repayment of interest bearing loans and borrowings            | 17       | (528,296)                  | (239,731)                  |
| Funds invested by non-controlling interests, net              |          | 4,576                      | 546                        |
| Payment of finance cost                                       |          | (179,378)                  | (78,879)                   |
| Net cash from financing activities                            |          | 763,521                    | 767,765                    |
| <b>NET CASH USED IN CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>                 |          | <b>(76,547)</b>            | <b>(3,157,681)</b>         |
| <b>DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</b>                                |          |                            |                            |
| Net cash used in discontinued operations                      |          | -                          | (113,043)                  |
| <b>DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>                  |          | <b>(76,547)</b>            | <b>(3,270,724)</b>         |
| Net foreign exchange difference                               |          | (12,166)                   | 5,532                      |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period      | 8        | 1,860,158                  | 5,175,223                  |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE<br/>END OF THE PERIOD</b> | <b>8</b> | <b>1,771,445</b>           | <b>1,910,031</b>           |

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

**(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)**

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period ended 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

(US \$1.00 = AED 3.673)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent

|                                                        | Share<br>capital<br>AED '000 | Treasury<br>shares<br>AED '000 | Employees'<br>performance<br>share<br>program<br>AED '000 | Reserves<br>AED '000 | Retained<br>earnings<br>AED '000 | Total<br>AED '000 | Non<br>controlling<br>interests<br>AED '000 | Total<br>equity<br>AED '000 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Balance at 1 January 2009 (audited)                    | 6,091,239                    | (1,113)                        | (1,684)                                                   | 14,431,863           | 15,480,448                       | 36,000,753        | 561,601                                     | 36,562,354                  |
| Effect of changes in accounting policy                 | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | -                    | (7,894,220)                      | (7,894,220)       | (67,249)                                    | (7,961,469)                 |
| Balance at 1 January 2009 (restated)                   | 6,091,239                    | (1,113)                        | (1,684)                                                   | 14,431,863           | 7,586,228                        | 28,106,533        | 494,352                                     | 28,600,885                  |
| Loss for the period                                    | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | -                    | (1,047,509)                      | (1,047,509)       | (17,930)                                    | (1,065,439)                 |
| Other comprehensive income for the period              | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | 90,746               | -                                | 90,746            | 3,038                                       | 93,784                      |
| Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period      | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | 90,746               | (1,047,509)                      | (956,763)         | (14,892)                                    | (971,655)                   |
| Write down of non-controlling interest of a subsidiary | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | -                    | -                                | -                 | (278,079)                                   | (278,079)                   |
| Movement in non-controlling interests, net             | -                            | -                              | -                                                         | -                    | -                                | -                 | 187                                         | 187                         |
| Balance at 30 June 2009                                | 6,091,239                    | (1,113)                        | (1,684)                                                   | 14,522,609           | 6,538,719                        | 27,149,770        | 201,568                                     | 27,351,338                  |

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 1 DOMICILE AND ACTIVITIES

Emaar Properties Public Joint Stock Company ("the Company" or "the Parent") was established as a public joint stock company by Ministerial Decree number 66 for the year 1997. The Company was established on 23 June 1997 and commenced operations on 29 July 1997. The Company and its subsidiaries constitute the Group ("the Group"). The Company's registered office is at P.O. Box 9440, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. The shares are traded on the Dubai Financial Market.

The principal activities of the Group are property investment and development, property management services, education, healthcare, retail, hospitality and investments in providers of financial services.

### 2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting and applicable requirements of the United Arab Emirates laws.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. In addition, results for the six month period ended 30 June 2010 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2010.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except where otherwise indicated. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for derivative financial instruments and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value.

#### **Basis of consolidation**

##### *Subsidiary Companies*

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the interim financial statements of Emaar Properties PJSC and its subsidiaries drawn up to 30 June 2010. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-group transactions that are recognised in assets and liabilities are eliminated in full. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group.

Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets not held by the Group and are presented separately in the interim consolidated income statement, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within equity in the interim consolidated statement of financial position, separately from parent shareholders' equity.

##### *Associated Companies*

Associated companies are companies in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. In the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, investments in associated companies are accounted for using the equity method of accounting, from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases. Investments in associated companies are carried in the interim consolidated statement of financial position at cost, plus post acquisition changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate, less any impairment in value. The interim consolidated income statement reflects the Group's share of the results of its associates.

---

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

## 2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

### Judgments

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant impact on the amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

#### *Investment properties*

The Group has elected to adopt the cost model for investment properties. Accordingly, investment properties are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

#### *Classification of investment properties*

The Group has determined that hotels and serviced apartment buildings operated by the Group are to be classified as part of property, plant and equipment rather than investment properties.

#### *Operating lease commitments-Group as lessor*

The Group has entered into commercial and retail property leases on its investment property portfolio. The Group has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, that it retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and so accounts for the contracts as operating leases.

#### *Taxes*

The Group is subject to income and capital gains taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required to determine the total provision for current and deferred taxes.

### Estimation uncertainty

#### *Impairment of non financial assets*

The Group determines whether non financial assets are impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the recoverable amount of the non financial assets by reference to the cash-generating unit to which the non financial asset is allocated. Estimating the recoverable amount is by reference to the higher of fair value less costs to sell and 'value in use'. A value in use calculation requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present values of those cash flows.

#### *Impairment of accounts receivable*

An estimate of the collectible amount of trade receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

#### *Useful lives of property, plant and equipment*

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property, plant and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

## 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective for an annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2010, noted below.

#### *IFRS 2 Share-based Payment – Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions*

The standard has been amended to clarify the accounting for group cash-settled share-based payment transactions. This amendment also supersedes IFRIC 8 and IFRIC 11. The adoption of this amendment did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

---

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Significant accounting policies (continued)**

***IFRS 3 Business Combinations (Revised) and IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Amended)***

The Group applies the revised standards from 1 January 2010. IFRS 3 (Revised) introduces significant changes in the accounting for business combinations occurring after this date. Changes affect the valuation of non-controlling interest, the accounting for transaction costs, the initial recognition and subsequent measurement of a contingent consideration and business combinations achieved in stages. These changes will impact the amount of goodwill recognised, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs and future reported results.

IAS 27 (Amended) requires that a change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary (without loss of control) is accounted for as a transaction with owners in their capacity as owners. Therefore, such transactions will no longer give rise to goodwill, nor will they give rise to gains or losses. Furthermore, the amended standard changes the accounting for losses incurred by the subsidiary as well as the loss of control of a subsidiary.

The changes by IFRS 3 (Revised) and IAS 27 (Amended) will affect future acquisitions or loss of control of subsidiaries and transactions with non-controlling interests.

***IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement – Eligible Hedged Items***

The amendment addresses the designation of a one-sided risk in a hedged item, and the designation of inflation as a hedged risk or portion in particular situations. The amendment had no effect on the financial position nor performance of the Group.

***IFRIC 17 Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners***

This interpretation provides guidance on accounting for arrangements whereby an entity distributes non-cash assets to shareholders either as a distribution of reserves or as dividends. The interpretation had no effect on the financial position nor performance of the Group.

**Improvements to IFRSs (issued May 2008)**

In May 2008, the Board issued its first omnibus of amendments to its standards. All amendments issued are effective as at 31 December 2009, apart from the following:

*IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations:* clarifies when a subsidiary is classified as held for sale, all its assets and liabilities are classified as held for sale, even when the entity remains a non-controlling interest after the sale transaction. The amendment is applied prospectively and had no impact on the financial position nor financial performance of the Group.

**Improvements to IFRSs (issued April 2009)**

In April 2009, the Board issued its second omnibus of amendments to its standards, primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. There are separate transitional provisions for each standard. The adoption of the following amendments resulted in changes to accounting policies but did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

*IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows:* Explicitly states that only expenditure that results in recognising an asset can be classified as a cash flow from investing activities. This amendment did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

*IAS 36 Impairment of Assets:* The amendment clarified that the largest unit permitted for allocating goodwill, acquired in a business combination, is the operating segment as defined in IFRS 8 before aggregation for reporting purposes. The amendment has no impact on the Group as the annual impairment test is performed before aggregation.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Improvements to IFRSs (issued April 2009) (continued)**

Other amendments resulting from Improvements to IFRSs to the following standards did not have any impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group:

*IFRS 2 Share-based Payment*

*IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*

*IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements*

*IAS 17 Leases*

*IAS 38 Intangible Assets*

*IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*

*IFRIC 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives*

*IFRIC 16 Hedge of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation*

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment except IFRS 9 that was issued but is not yet effective.

**Selected accounting policies**

In accordance with the requirement of Securities Authority and Commodities (Circular dated 12-10-2008) certain significant accounting policies from Group's financial statements as of 31 December 2009 are reproduced below:

**Revenue recognition**

Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is recognised in the consolidated income statement as follows:

*Sale of property*

The Group recognises revenue when it is probable that the economic benefits from the sale will flow to the Group, the revenue and costs can be measured reliably and the risks and rewards of ownership of the property have been transferred to the buyer, which is normally on unconditional exchange of contracts. For conditional exchanges, sales are recognised only when all the significant conditions are satisfied.

In jurisdictions where the Group transfers risks and rewards of ownership of the property in its entirety at a single point of time, revenue and the associated costs are recognised at that point of time. Although this trigger is determined by reference to the sales contract and the relevant local laws, and so may differ from transaction to transaction, in general the Group determines the point of recognition to be the time at which the buyer takes possession of the property.

In jurisdictions where the Group transfers to the buyer control and the significant risks and reward of ownership of the work in progress in its current state as the work progresses, revenues and related costs of development are recognised on a progressive basis using the percentage of completion method.

*Lease to buy scheme*

Sales under the lease to buy scheme are accounted for as follows:

- Rental income during the period of lease is accounted for on a straight-line basis until such time the lessee exercises its option to purchase;
- When the lessee exercises its option to purchase, a sale is recognised in accordance with the revenue recognition policy for sale of property as stated above; and
- When recognising the sale, revenue is the amount which the lessee has to pay at the time of exercising the option to acquire the property.

*Lease of investment property*

Rental income from investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease term on ongoing leases.

*Interest revenue*

Interest revenue is recognised as the interest accrues using the effective interest method, under which the rate used exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

*Services*

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably, by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date.

#### 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

##### **Investment properties**

Properties held for rental or capital appreciation purposes are classified as investment properties. Investment properties are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives as follows:

|                                |               |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Buildings                      | 10 - 45 years |
| Fixed furniture and fixtures   | 10 years      |
| Movable furniture and fixtures | 4 years       |

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from these assets.

Properties are transferred from investment properties to development properties when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by commencement of development with a view to sale. Such transfers are made at the carrying value of the properties at the date of transfer.

##### **Development properties**

Properties acquired, constructed or in the course of construction for sale are classified as development properties. Unsold properties are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Cost includes:

- Freehold and leasehold rights for land
- Amounts paid to contractors for construction
- Borrowing costs, planning and design costs, costs of site preparation, professional fees for legal services, property transfer taxes, construction overheads and other related costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of the business, based on market prices at the reporting date and discounted for the time value of money if material, less costs to completion and the estimated costs of sale.

The cost of development properties recognised in consolidated income statement on sale is determined with reference to the specific costs incurred on the property sold and an allocation of any non-specific costs based on the relative size of the property sold.

##### **Derivative financial instruments**

The Group enters into derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risk, including foreign exchange forward contracts. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship. The Group designates derivatives as hedges of foreign currency risk of firm commitments (cash flow hedges).

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset; a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability.

##### *Hedge accounting*

The Group designates certain hedging instruments, as either fair value hedges or cash flow hedges. Hedges of foreign exchange risk on firm commitments are accounted for as cash flow hedges. At the inception of the hedge relationship, the entity documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Group documents whether the hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item.

## 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Derivative financial instruments (continued)

#### *Fair value hedges*

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk. The change in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the change in the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are recognised in the line of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income relating to the hedged item.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. The fair value adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item arising from the hedged risk is amortised to the consolidated income statement from that date.

#### *Cash flow hedges*

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement, and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the periods when the hedged item is recognised in the consolidated income statement, in the same line of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as the recognised hedged item. However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, the gains and losses previously accumulated in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the non-financial asset or non-financial liability.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in the consolidated income statement. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in equity is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement.

### Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date when the purchase or sale of a financial asset is made under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned. Financial assets are initially measured at cost, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income or profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value. All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value.

The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organised financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities, at the close of business on the reporting date. If quoted market prices are not available, reference can also be made to broker or dealer price quotations.

The fair value of floating rate and overnight deposits with credit institutions is their carrying value. The carrying value is the cost of the deposit and accrued interest. The fair value of fixed interest bearing deposits is estimated using discounted cash flow techniques. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates for similar instruments at the reporting date.

#### *Classification of financial assets*

For the purposes of classifying financial assets an instrument is an 'equity instrument' if it is a non-derivative and meets the definition of 'equity' for the issuer (under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation) except for certain non-derivative puttable instruments presented as equity by the issuer. All other non-derivative financial assets are 'debt instruments'.

#### *Equity investments*

For subsequent measurements, all financial assets that are equity investments are measured at fair value either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss. This is an irrevocable choice that the Group has made on early adoption of IFRS 9 – Phase 1 or will make on subsequent acquisition of equity investments unless the equity investments are held for trading, in which case, they must be measured at fair value through profit or loss. Gain or loss on disposal of equity investments is not recycled. Dividend income for all equity investments are recorded through the consolidated income statement.

## 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Financial assets (continued)

#### *Debt instruments*

Debt instruments are also measured at fair value through profit or loss unless they are classified at amortised cost. They are classified at amortised cost only if:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset to collect the contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the debt instrument give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

#### *Foreign exchange gains and losses*

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. The foreign exchange component forms part of its fair value gain or loss. For financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, the foreign exchange component is recognised in the consolidated income statement. For financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income any foreign exchange component is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. For foreign currency denominated debt instruments classified at amortised cost, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the asset and are recognised in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

#### *Derecognition of financial assets*

A financial asset (or, when applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired,
- The Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement,
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either:
  - has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
  - has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

### Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

### Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the acquirer measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value as at the acquisition date through income statement.



## 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### **Business combinations and goodwill (continued)**

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration which is deemed to be an asset or liability, will be recognised in accordance with IAS 39 either in profit or loss or as change to other comprehensive income. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it shall not be remeasured until it is finally settled within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost being the excess of the consideration transferred over the Group's net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in the income statement.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

### **Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the income statement in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for property previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the income statement unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 2.3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### Fair values

For investments traded in an active market, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices.

The fair value of interest-bearing items is estimated based on discounted cash flows using interest rates for items with similar terms and risk characteristics.

For unquoted equity investments, fair value is determined by reference to the market value of a similar investment or is based on the expected discounted cash flows.

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is calculated by reference to current forward exchange rates with the same maturity.

### 3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

#### Business Segments:

For management purposes, the Group is organised into three major segments, namely, real estate (develop and sells condominiums, villas, commercial units and plots of land), leasing and related activities (develop, lease and manage malls, retail, commercial and residential space) and hospitality (develop, own and/or manage hotels, service apartments and leisure activities). Other segments include businesses that individually do not meet the criteria for a reportable segment as per IFRS 8. These businesses are property management services, education, healthcare and investments in providers of financial services.

Revenue from sources other than property sales, leasing activities and hospitality are included in other operating income.

#### Geographic Segments:

The Group is currently developing a number of international business opportunities outside the United Arab Emirates that will have a significant impact in future periods.

The domestic segment includes business activity and operations in the UAE and the international segment includes business activity and operations outside the UAE.

#### Business Segments:

The following tables represent revenue and profit information regarding business segments for the six month and three month period ended 30 June 2010 and 2009 and certain asset and liability information as at 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2009.

#### Six month period ended 30 June 2010:

|                                 | <i>Real estate</i> | <i>Leasing<br/>and related<br/>activities</i> | <i>Hospitality</i> | <i>Others</i>  | <i>Total</i>     |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|------------------|
|                                 | <i>AED'000</i>     | <i>AED'000</i>                                | <i>AED'000</i>     | <i>AED'000</i> | <i>AED'000</i>   |
| <b>Revenue</b>                  |                    |                                               |                    |                |                  |
| Revenue from external customers | 4,160,754          | 904,277                                       | 473,516            | -              | 5,538,547        |
| <b>Total revenue</b>            | <b>4,160,754</b>   | <b>904,277</b>                                | <b>473,516</b>     | <b>-</b>       | <b>5,538,547</b> |

#### Results

Profit for the period before income tax, finance costs, finance income, share of results of associated companies, loss on disposal of subsidiaries and impairment of assets

|           |         |        |          |           |
|-----------|---------|--------|----------|-----------|
| 1,327,403 | 446,973 | 10,870 | (13,958) | 1,771,288 |
|-----------|---------|--------|----------|-----------|

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

#### Business Segments (continued):

*Six month period ended 30 June 2010 (continued):*

|                                                                             | <i>Real estate<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Leasing<br/>and related<br/>activities<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Hospitality<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Others<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Total<br/>AED'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>Other segment information</b>                                            |                                |                                                           |                                |                           |                          |
| Capital expenditure (property, plant and equipment and investment property) | 54,419                         | 37,535                                                    | 523,810                        | 41,495                    | 657,259                  |
| Depreciation (property, plant and equipment and investment property)        | 61,983                         | 190,325                                                   | 67,722                         | 31,087                    | 351,117                  |

*Three month period ended 30 June 2010:*

|                                 |           |         |         |   |           |
|---------------------------------|-----------|---------|---------|---|-----------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                  |           |         |         |   |           |
| Revenue from external customers | 1,979,872 | 436,324 | 236,174 | - | 2,652,370 |
| Total revenue                   | 1,979,872 | 436,324 | 236,174 | - | 2,652,370 |

#### Results

|                                                                                                                                                                             |         |         |          |     |         |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|----------|-----|---------|
| Profit for the period before income tax, finance costs, finance income, share of results of associated companies, loss on disposal of subsidiaries and impairment of assets | 776,838 | 193,152 | (12,943) | 962 | 958,009 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|----------|-----|---------|

#### Assets and liabilities (At 30 June 2010)

|                     |            |            |           |           |            |
|---------------------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|------------|
| Segment assets      | 44,732,943 | 10,001,908 | 4,709,807 | 3,784,888 | 63,229,546 |
| Segment liabilities | 29,597,543 | 2,656,371  | 726,992   | 139,924   | 33,120,830 |

*Six month period ended 30 June 2009:*

|                                                                                                                                                                             | <i>Real estate<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Leasing and<br/>related<br/>activities<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Hospitality<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Others<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Total<br/>AED'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                                                                                                                              |                                |                                                           |                                |                           |                          |
| Revenue from external customers                                                                                                                                             | 2,443,983                      | 720,721                                                   | 316,151                        | -                         | 3,480,855                |
| Total revenue                                                                                                                                                               | 2,443,983                      | 720,721                                                   | 316,151                        | -                         | 3,480,855                |
| <b>Results</b>                                                                                                                                                              |                                |                                                           |                                |                           |                          |
| Profit for the period before income tax, finance costs, finance income, share of results of associated companies, loss on disposal of subsidiaries and impairment of assets | 472,412                        | 353,685                                                   | 12,223                         | (54,633)                  | 783,687                  |

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

#### Business Segments (continued):

Six month period ended 30 June 2009 (continued):

|                                                                             | <i>Real estate</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>Leasing and<br/>related<br/>activities</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>Hospitality</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>Others</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>Total</i><br><i>AED'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Other segment information                                                   |                                      |                                                                 |                                      |                                 |                                |
| Capital expenditure (property, plant and equipment and investment property) | 48,532                               | 49,356                                                          | 525,144                              | 61,572                          | 684,604                        |
| Depreciation (property, plant and equipment and investment property)        | 63,590                               | 169,464                                                         | 43,367                               | 24,576                          | 300,997                        |

Three month period ended 30 June 2009:

|                                 |           |         |         |   |           |
|---------------------------------|-----------|---------|---------|---|-----------|
| Revenue                         |           |         |         |   |           |
| Revenue from external customers | 1,378,683 | 415,717 | 146,088 | - | 1,940,488 |
| Total revenue                   | 1,378,683 | 415,717 | 146,088 | - | 1,940,488 |

#### Results

|                                                                                                                                                                             |         |         |         |          |         |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------|
| Profit for the period before income tax, finance costs, finance income, share of results of associated companies, loss on disposal of subsidiaries and impairment of assets | 265,278 | 235,226 | (1,232) | (25,995) | 473,277 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|----------|---------|

#### Assets and liabilities (At 31 December 2009)

|                     |            |            |           |           |            |
|---------------------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|------------|
| Segment assets      | 45,507,612 | 10,136,977 | 4,381,708 | 4,118,501 | 64,144,798 |
| Segment liabilities | 32,352,400 | 1,782,574  | 859,826   | 270,990   | 35,265,790 |

#### Geographic Segments:

The following tables represent revenue and profit information regarding geographic segments for the six month and three month period ended 30 June 2010 and 2009 and certain asset and liability information as at 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2009.

Six month period ended 30 June 2010:

|                                 | <i>Domestic</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>International</i><br><i>AED'000</i> | <i>Total</i><br><i>AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Revenue                         |                                   |                                        |                                |
| Revenue from external customers | 5,337,965                         | 200,582                                | 5,538,547                      |
| Total revenue                   | 5,337,965                         | 200,582                                | 5,538,547                      |

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

#### Geographic Segments (continued):

*Six month period ended 30 June 2010 (continued):*

|                                                                             | <i>Domestic<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>International<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Total<br/>AED'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>Other Segment Information</b>                                            |                             |                                  |                          |
| Capital expenditure (property, plant and equipment and investment property) | <u>612,997</u>              | <u>44,262</u>                    | <u>657,259</u>           |
| <i>Three month period ended 30 June 2010:</i>                               |                             |                                  |                          |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                              |                             |                                  |                          |
| Revenue from external customers                                             | <u>2,561,374</u>            | <u>90,996</u>                    | <u>2,652,370</u>         |
| Total revenue                                                               | <u>2,561,374</u>            | <u>90,996</u>                    | <u>2,652,370</u>         |
| <b>Assets<br/>(At 30 June 2010)</b>                                         |                             |                                  |                          |
| Segment assets                                                              | <u>38,656,116</u>           | <u>16,674,598</u>                | <u>55,330,714</u>        |
| Investment in associates                                                    | <u>2,104,045</u>            | <u>5,794,787</u>                 | <u>7,898,832</u>         |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                                         | <u>40,760,161</u>           | <u>22,469,385</u>                | <u>63,229,546</u>        |

*Six month period ended 30 June 2009:*

|                                                                             | <i>Domestic<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>International<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>Total<br/>AED'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                              |                             |                                  |                          |
| Revenue from external customers                                             | <u>3,129,962</u>            | <u>350,893</u>                   | <u>3,480,855</u>         |
| Total revenue                                                               | <u>3,129,962</u>            | <u>350,893</u>                   | <u>3,480,855</u>         |
| <b>Other Segment Information</b>                                            |                             |                                  |                          |
| Capital expenditure (property, plant and equipment and investment property) | <u>639,308</u>              | <u>45,296</u>                    | <u>684,604</u>           |
| <i>Three month period ended 30 June 2009:</i>                               |                             |                                  |                          |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                              |                             |                                  |                          |
| Revenue from external customers                                             | <u>1,672,926</u>            | <u>267,562</u>                   | <u>1,940,488</u>         |
| Total revenue                                                               | <u>1,672,926</u>            | <u>267,562</u>                   | <u>1,940,488</u>         |
| <b>Assets<br/>(At 31 December 2009)</b>                                     |                             |                                  |                          |
| Segment assets                                                              | <u>40,814,181</u>           | <u>15,470,013</u>                | <u>56,284,194</u>        |
| Investment in associates                                                    | <u>2,175,987</u>            | <u>5,684,617</u>                 | <u>7,860,604</u>         |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                                         | <u>42,990,168</u>           | <u>21,154,630</u>                | <u>64,144,798</u>        |

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 4 REVENUE AND COST OF REVENUE

|                                                                | <i>Six month period ended</i>       |                                     | <i>Three month period ended</i>     |                                     |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                                                                | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                 |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Revenue from property sales:</b>                            |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| Sale of condominiums                                           | 3,766,971                           | 1,890,582                           | 1,748,704                           | 896,812                             |
| Sale of commercial spaces and villas                           | 368,124                             | 502,154                             | 205,509                             | 430,624                             |
| Sale of plots of land                                          | 25,659                              | 51,247                              | 25,659                              | 51,247                              |
| <b>Revenue from hospitality</b>                                | <b>473,516</b>                      | <b>316,151</b>                      | <b>236,174</b>                      | <b>146,088</b>                      |
| <b>Rental income from leased properties and related income</b> | <b>904,277</b>                      | <b>720,721</b>                      | <b>436,324</b>                      | <b>415,717</b>                      |
|                                                                | <u>5,538,547</u>                    | <u>3,480,855</u>                    | <u>2,652,370</u>                    | <u>1,940,488</u>                    |
| <b>Cost of revenue</b>                                         |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Cost of revenue of property sales:</b>                      |                                     |                                     |                                     |                                     |
| Cost of condominiums                                           | 2,588,628                           | 1,249,567                           | 1,190,397                           | 649,501                             |
| Cost of commercial spaces and villas                           | 142,271                             | 328,822                             | 67,827                              | 275,859                             |
| Cost of plots of land                                          | 8,598                               | 3,498                               | 8,598                               | 3,498                               |
| <b>Operating cost of hospitality</b>                           | <b>297,459</b>                      | <b>185,115</b>                      | <b>168,819</b>                      | <b>87,475</b>                       |
| <b>Operating cost of leased properties</b>                     | <b>177,785</b>                      | <b>134,218</b>                      | <b>93,030</b>                       | <b>68,502</b>                       |
|                                                                | <u>3,214,741</u>                    | <u>1,901,220</u>                    | <u>1,528,671</u>                    | <u>1,084,835</u>                    |

### 5 SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

|                                               | <i>Six month period ended</i>       |                                     | <i>Three month period ended</i>     |                                     |
|-----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                                               | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
| Payroll and related expenses                  | 205,501                             | 245,431                             | 115,838                             | 112,989                             |
| Sales and marketing expenses                  | 91,434                              | 107,778                             | 49,708                              | 51,182                              |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 194,761                             | 144,772                             | 99,570                              | 71,527                              |
| Depreciation of investment properties         | 156,356                             | 156,225                             | 76,885                              | 79,346                              |
| Property management expenses                  | 68,293                              | 31,095                              | 42,493                              | 18,215                              |
| Land registration fees                        | 22,917                              | 28,312                              | 13,358                              | 11,977                              |
| Pre-operating expenses                        | 39,165                              | 14,528                              | 17,467                              | 8,688                               |
| Other expenses                                | 171,116                             | 181,879                             | 84,170                              | 95,692                              |
|                                               | <u>949,543</u>                      | <u>910,020</u>                      | <u>499,489</u>                      | <u>449,616</u>                      |

## Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

#### 6 FINANCE INCOME

|                                             | <i>Six month period ended</i>       |                                     | <i>Three month period ended</i>     |                                     |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                                             | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>30 June<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
| Finance income on fixed deposits with banks | 24,928                              | 120,195                             | 13,233                              | 48,359                              |
| Other finance income                        | 102,464                             | 102,957                             | 56,555                              | 61,661                              |
|                                             | <u>127,392</u>                      | <u>223,152</u>                      | <u>69,788</u>                       | <u>110,020</u>                      |

#### 7 LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

##### Disposal of Hamptons Group Limited

On 24 August 2006 (the acquisition date), the Group acquired 100% of the voting shares of Hamptons Group Limited ("HGL"), an estate agency and property services consultant, an unlisted limited liability company, headquartered in London, United Kingdom (UK), for a purchase consideration of AED 560,882 thousands (GBP 82,000 thousands). On the acquisition date, the Group had recorded a goodwill amounting to AED 427,724 thousands.

Since acquisition, the Group expanded the Hamptons' estate agency and property services portfolio to Middle East and North Africa (MENA) region by commencing operations in UAE, Egypt and Morocco and further consolidated the existing Hamptons operations in Oman under the MENA region.

On 16 June 2010, the Group entered into an agreement (the "agreement") to transfer its rights to operate the Hamptons' international operations in UK, Europe and Asia by way of transfer of its shareholding in HGL to Countrywide, a UK's largest estate agency and property services Group, with effect from 1 June 2010 at a consideration of AED 428,066 thousands (GBP 77,572 thousands).

Under the terms of the agreement, The Group will continue to operate Hamptons' estate agency and property services in the MENA region where it has existing or prospective businesses, while Countrywide will own the rights to operate Hamptons' international business in the UK, Europe and Asia.

On the date of the agreement, the Group had allocated the goodwill amount of AED 427,724 thousand to the cash generating units of both Hamptons' international operations and MENA region. An amount of AED 381,658 thousands was allocated to Hamptons' international operations and AED 46,066 thousands to MENA region.

The operating results of HGL prior to the disposal were as follows:

|                                              | <i>Period from<br/>1 January 2010<br/>to 31 May 2010<br/>AED'000</i> |
|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Other operating income                       | 126,381                                                              |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | (57,705)                                                             |
| Other operating expenses                     | (60,561)                                                             |
| Net interest income                          | 325                                                                  |
| <b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>                     | <u>8,440</u>                                                         |
| Income tax expense                           | (437)                                                                |
| <b>NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>             | <u>8,003</u>                                                         |

## Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

#### 7 LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

##### Disposal of Hamptons Group Limited (continued)

The following table summaries the carrying value of net assets and the loss on disposal of Hamptons international operations.

|                                                          | <i>31 May<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> |
|----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                                            |                                    |
| Bank balances and cash                                   | 27,960                             |
| Trade receivables                                        | 87,046                             |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments              | 19,631                             |
| Property, plant and equipment                            | 48,852                             |
| Goodwill                                                 | 381,658                            |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                      | <b>565,147</b>                     |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                       |                                    |
| Trade and other payables                                 | 83,649                             |
| Interest-bearing loans and borrowings                    | 31,520                             |
| Foreign exchange translation reserve                     | (16,142)                           |
| Non-controlling interest                                 | (406)                              |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                                 | <b>98,621</b>                      |
| <b>Net assets disposed off</b>                           | <b>466,526</b>                     |
| Less: sales proceeds on disposal of subsidiary (note 10) | 428,066                            |
| <b>Loss on disposal of subsidiary</b>                    | <b>38,460</b>                      |

##### Disposal of Raffles Campus Pte Ltd

During the period, the Group has recorded a net loss of AED 14,062 thousands including the write off of goodwill amounting to AED 11,667 thousands upon disposal of 100% shareholding in its subsidiary Raffles Campus Pte. Ltd., owning and managing education business in Singapore, Vietnam and Hong Kong.

#### 8 BANK BALANCES AND CASH

|                                             | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Cash in hand                                | 4,950                               | 7,508                                                 |
| Current and call deposit accounts           | 633,526                             | 722,458                                               |
| Fixed deposits maturing within three months | 1,132,969                           | 1,130,192                                             |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>            | <b>1,771,445</b>                    | <b>1,860,158</b>                                      |
| Deposits under lien (note 17 and 21)        | 438,928                             | 387,557                                               |
| Fixed deposits maturing after three months  | 137,233                             | 19,120                                                |
|                                             | <b>2,347,606</b>                    | <b>2,266,835</b>                                      |



# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 8 BANK BALANCES AND CASH (continued)

|                                         | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Bank balances and cash located:-</b> |                                     |                                                       |
| Within UAE                              | 1,914,553                           | 1,777,815                                             |
| Outside UAE                             | 433,053                             | 489,020                                               |
|                                         | <u>2,347,606</u>                    | <u>2,266,835</u>                                      |

#### Bank balances and cash denominates in following currencies:-

|                            |                  |                  |
|----------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| United Arab Dirham (AED)   | 1,914,553        | 1,777,815        |
| United States Dollar (USD) | 235,319          | 42,398           |
| Egyptian Pound (EGP)       | 75,251           | 251,014          |
| Moroccan Dirham (MAD)      | 7,327            | 7,850            |
| Other currencies           | 115,156          | 187,758          |
|                            | <u>2,347,606</u> | <u>2,266,835</u> |

### 9 TRADE RECEIVABLES

|                                     | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Amounts receivable within 12 months | 829,690                             | 749,563                                               |
| Amounts receivable after 12 months  | 213,766                             | 231,791                                               |
|                                     | <u>1,043,456</u>                    | <u>981,354</u>                                        |

The above trade receivables include AED 322,424 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 414,162 thousands) relating to sale of properties where the amounts are payable in instalments and these instalments are accrued but not yet due under agreed credit terms.

### 10 OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

|                                                | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Advances to contractors and others             | 698,183                             | 1,029,460                                             |
| Advances for acquisition of leasehold interest | 1,234,612                           | 1,234,612                                             |
| Prepayments                                    | 106,343                             | 114,930                                               |
| Receivables from service companies             | 163,239                             | 137,001                                               |
| Deposits for acquisition of land               | 81,074                              | 89,215                                                |
| Value added tax recoverable                    | 168,347                             | 164,419                                               |
| Accrued interest and other income              | 4,353                               | 33,549                                                |
| Recoverable from non-controlling interests     | 14,414                              | 14,414                                                |
| Recoverable from sale of a subsidiary (note 7) | 428,066                             | -                                                     |
| Other deposits and receivables                 | 481,013                             | 393,697                                               |
|                                                | <u>3,379,644</u>                    | <u>3,211,297</u>                                      |

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 11 DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES

|                                                                   | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> |                                                       |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Balance at the beginning of the period                            | 31,075,718                          |                                                       |
| Add: cost incurred during the period                              | 1,221,361                           |                                                       |
| Less: cost transferred to cost of revenue during the period       | (2,739,497)                         |                                                       |
| Less: transfer to property, plant and equipment during the period | (119,123)                           |                                                       |
| Balance at the end of the period                                  | <u>29,438,459</u>                   |                                                       |
|                                                                   | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
| <b>Development properties located:</b>                            |                                     |                                                       |
| Within UAE                                                        | 18,361,941                          | 20,440,293                                            |
| Outside UAE                                                       | 11,076,518                          | 10,635,425                                            |
|                                                                   | <u>29,438,459</u>                   | <u>31,075,718</u>                                     |

### 12 SECURITIES

|                                                                   | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | <u>710,969</u>                      | <u>936,661</u>                                        |
| <b>Securities located:</b>                                        |                                     |                                                       |
| Within UAE                                                        | 676,730                             | 906,042                                               |
| Outside UAE                                                       | 34,239                              | 30,619                                                |
|                                                                   | <u>710,969</u>                      | <u>936,661</u>                                        |

### 13 LOANS TO ASSOCIATES

|                                                       | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Amlak Finance PJSC (i)                                | 793,140                             | 875,580                                               |
| Emaar MGF Land Limited and their related parties (ii) | 1,274,984                           | 460,131                                               |
| Golden Ace Pte Ltd                                    | 633,107                             | 608,286                                               |
| Amelkis Resorts SA                                    | 33,234                              | 33,234                                                |
| Other associates                                      | 30,512                              | 27,915                                                |
|                                                       | <u>2,764,977</u>                    | <u>2,005,146</u>                                      |

## Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

#### 13 LOANS TO ASSOCIATES (continued)

- (i) The amount owed by Amlak Finance PJSC ("Amlak") includes AED 554,169 thousands relating to a credit facility extended to Amlak in the normal course of business for settlement of installment payments relating to sale of properties, where customers have availed financing facility from Amlak. An amount of AED 120,210 thousands was received from Amlak during the period ended 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009: AED 196,615 thousands). The Group's management believes that the loan due from Amlak is fully recoverable (also refer note 14).
- (i) During the period, the Group paid an amount of AED 759,243 thousands to the lenders towards part settlement of the Fully Convertible Debenture (FCD) including the associated cost relating to the Group's associate, Emaar MGF Land Limited (EMGF), against which the Group had provided a corporate guarantee. As per the regulatory requirement of India, the redemption of FCD's can only be made through accumulated profit/reserves. In the absence of adequate accumulated profits/reserves, EMGF could not redeem these FCD's on the due date.

EMGF is in the process of entering the capital market in India through initial public offering (IPO). The Group has made the above settlement in the interim and this amount is repayable to the Group by EMGF through the proceeds of its forthcoming IPO. The other promoter group of EMGF has indemnified to the extent 50% for any non recovery of such amount advanced by the Group resulting from the transaction and the Group currently holds certain shares of the other promoter group held in EMGF as a security for such indemnification. The Group also gains rights to increase its shareholding in EMGF, if the amount paid relating to aforementioned FCDs is not repaid within a reasonable period of time.

#### 14 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

|                                                                 | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Emaar MGF Land Limited (i)                                      | 3,069,297                           | 2,901,579                                             |
| Emaar the Economic City<br>(Saudi Joint Stock Company) – quoted | 2,303,668                           | 2,348,919                                             |
| Amlak Finance PJSC – quoted (ii) & (iii)                        | 930,985                             | 944,418                                               |
| Dubai Banking Group PJSC                                        | 345,051                             | 429,653                                               |
| Emaar Bawadi LLC                                                | 374,236                             | 359,398                                               |
| Turner International Middle East Ltd                            | 251,136                             | 225,364                                               |
| Emaar Industries and Investment (Pvt) JSC                       | 191,623                             | 198,384                                               |
| Dead Sea Company for Tourist<br>and Real Estate Investment      | 137,265                             | 137,502                                               |
| Emrill Services LLC                                             | 15,216                              | 14,601                                                |
| Emaar Financial Services LLC                                    | 4,070                               | 6,468                                                 |
| Other associates                                                | 276,285                             | 294,318                                               |
|                                                                 | <b>7,898,832</b>                    | <b>7,860,604</b>                                      |

- (i) On 29 March 2006, the Company entered into an option agreement (the "agreement") with an investment bank (the "investor"). The agreement provided the right to the investor to require the Company to buy back all shares purchased by the investor in one of the Group's associate companies, in the event of an Initial Public Offering ("IPO") of the associate not occurring within 39 months of the date of purchase of shares of the associate, which was subsequently extended until 30 June 2010 under an agreement dated 29 September 2009.

Since the IPO had not occurred at 30 June 2010, the Group paid an amount of USD 55,832 thousands (AED 205,072 thousands) to buy back all the shares initially purchased by the investor in 2006 together with the associated costs in accordance with the agreement. These shares are in the process of being transferred to the Company and are held in trust with the investor till the completion of transfer process. The Company has been indemnified by the other promoter group in the associate company to the extent 50% for any loss resulting from the transaction and the Group currently holds certain shares of the other promoter group held in associate company as a security for such indemnification.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**14 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)**

- (ii) The Governmental Committee for Amlak's affairs continues to explore the possibilities of a merger and balance sheet restructuring of Amlak. This has entailed a full review and assessment of Amlak's business operations and liquidity position and providing guidance to the Amlak's management and regulators where necessary with a view to making recommendations to the UAE Government on Amlak's long term stability, liquidity, assets and liabilities management requirements. The Group's management is not in a position to assess its investment for any impairment pending the recommendations from the Governmental Committee.
- (iii) The auditors have issued a qualified opinion on the financial statements of Amlak as of 31 December 2009 with respect to valuation of investment properties and advances for investment properties amounting to AED 3,086,261 thousand and AED 781,460 thousand respectively. Management of Amlak believe that property prices have generally declined since these assets were acquired but are unable to quantify the amount of decline in view of the limited number of transactions currently taking place in the market and accordingly continued to carry such assets at their acquisition cost.

**15 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES**

During the period, the Group has sold one of its commercial buildings included in investment properties for a net consideration of AED 331,650 thousands having a carrying value of AED 94,235 thousands.

**16 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

|                                      | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Project contract cost accruals       | 4,690,996                           | 5,485,910                                             |
| Other payables and accruals          | 1,876,550                           | 1,852,346                                             |
| Trade payables                       | 1,207,090                           | 1,214,591                                             |
| Payable to non-controlling interests | 893,638                             | 901,185                                               |
| Dividends payable                    | 76,838                              | 77,257                                                |
| Income tax payable                   | 12,212                              | 14,093                                                |
|                                      | <u>8,757,324</u>                    | <u>9,545,382</u>                                      |

**17 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS**

|                                                      | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Balance at the beginning of the period               | 8,625,104                           |
| Borrowings drawn down during the period              | 1,467,038                           |
| Borrowings repaid during the period                  | (528,296)                           |
| Borrowing relating to subsidiaries disposed (note 7) | (31,520)                            |
| Balance at the end of the period                     | <u>9,532,326</u>                    |

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 17 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

|                                          | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Maturing within 12 months                | 5,209,619                           | 4,499,761                                             |
| Maturing after 12 months                 | 4,322,707                           | 4,125,343                                             |
|                                          | <u>9,532,326</u>                    | <u>8,625,104</u>                                      |
| Balance at the end of the period/ year   | <u>9,532,326</u>                    | <u>8,625,104</u>                                      |
| <b>The above represent balances due:</b> |                                     |                                                       |
| Within UAE                               | 5,601,831                           | 4,726,826                                             |
| Outside UAE                              | 3,930,495                           | 3,898,278                                             |
|                                          | <u>9,532,326</u>                    | <u>8,625,104</u>                                      |

The Group has following secured and unsecured interest-bearing loans and borrowings:

#### Secured

- Indian Rupees (INR) 1,232,000 thousands (AED 97,446 thousands) loan from financial institutions, secured by way of first charge on certain immovable properties and receivables in India, carries interest at bench mark rate plus 3.33% per annum. This loan is payable in quarterly instalments and fully repayable by 2016.

- United States Dollar (USD) 3,073 thousands (AED 11,288 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against real estate owned by Group in Turkey, carries interest at USD LIBOR plus 1.20% per annum.

- Canadian Dollar (CAD) 15,818 thousands (AED 55,375 thousands) loan from financial institution, secured against real estate owned by the Group in Canada, carries interest at prime rate plus 5.75% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.

- CAD 6,017 thousands (AED 21,063 thousands) loan from financial institution, secured against real estate owned by the Group in Canada, carries interest at 9.50% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.

- USD 303,000 thousands (AED 1,112,919 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against real estate owned by Group in Turkey, carries interest at USD LIBOR plus 4.10% per annum and is repayable in 2010. The bank issuing stand by letter of credit facility has lien on certain cash collateral amounting to AED 367,300 thousands (note 8).

- USD 50,000 thousands (AED 183,650 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against real estate owned by Group in Turkey, carries interest at 4.10% per annum and is repayable in 2011.

- USD 50,000 thousands (AED 183,650 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against real estate owned by Group in Turkey, carries interest at USD LIBOR plus 4.95% per annum and is repayable in 2010.

- USD 60,000 thousands (AED 220,380 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against certain real estate owned by Group in Turkey and a bank guarantee, carries interest at 3.20% per annum and is repayable in 2011.

- USD 60,000 thousands (AED 220,380 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secured against certain real estate owned by Group in Turkey and a bank guarantee, carries interest at 3.90% per annum and is repayable in 2011.

- USD 15,261 thousands (AED 56,055 thousands) of funding facility from financial institutions, secured against real estate owned by Group in United States of America (USA), carries interest rate at USD LIBOR plus 7.50% per annum fully repayable in 2010.

---

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**17 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)**

**Secured (continued)**

- USD 175,000 thousands (AED 642,775 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secure against certain real estate owned by Group in United Arab Emirates (UAE), carries interest rate at USD LIBOR plus 6.50% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.
- USD 60,000 thousands (AED 220,380 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secure against certain assets owned by Group in United Arab Emirates (UAE), carries interest rate at bank's base rate plus 4% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.
- USD 57,262 thousands (AED 210,323 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secure against certain assets owned by Group in United Arab Emirates (UAE), carries interest rate at USD LIBOR plus 4.50% per annum and fully repayable by 2012.
- Pakistani Rupee (PKR) 777,149 thousands (AED 33,372 thousands) loan from commercial bank, secure against receivables from projects in Pakistan, carries interest rate at KIBOR plus 2% per annum and is fully repayable in 2010. The bank has lien on certain cash collateral amounting to AED 7,350 thousands (note 7).
- Lebanese Pound (LBP) 43,344,812 thousands (AED 106,105 thousands) long term loan from commercial bank, secured against certain assets in Lebanon and carries interest rate at benchmark rate plus 1% per annum.
- Syrian Pound (SYP) 164,787 thousands (AED 12,849 thousands) of funding facility from commercial bank, secured against certain assets in Syria, carries interest rate at 11% per annum and is repayable in 2011.

**Unsecured**

- AED 150,000 thousands of short term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at EIBOR plus 5% per annum and fully repayable by 2010.
- AED 200,000 thousands of short term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at FDR plus 1% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.
- AED 275,000 thousands of short term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at 8.25% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.
- AED 125,000 thousands of short term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at 6.50% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.
- AED 89,900 thousands of short term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at 6.60% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.
- AED 15,454 thousands long term loan from commercial bank carries interest rate at 7.50% per annum and fully repayable by 2013.
- USD 80,000 thousands (AED 293,840 thousands) loan from financial institutions in the USA, carries interest at US\$ LIBOR plus 3.75% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.
- PKR 1,781,090 thousands (AED 76,483 thousands) loan from commercial banks, bearing interest at KIBOR plus 3.97% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.
- PKR 724,801 thousands (AED 31,124 thousands) loan from commercial banks, bearing interest at KIBOR plus 2.50% per annum and fully repayable in 2010.
- PKR 1,494,662 thousands (AED 64,183 thousands) loan from commercial banks, bearing interest at KIBOR plus 2.25% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.
- PKR 601,349 thousands (AED 25,823 thousands) loan from commercial banks, bearing interest at KIBOR plus 2.50% per annum and fully repayable by 2011.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**17 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)**

**Unsecured (continued)**

- USD 1,000,000 thousands (AED 3,673,000 thousands) of Musharaka Islamic Syndicated facility. This facility is repayable in 2012 with an option of early repayment without penalty to the Group and bears a profit rate of LIBOR plus 2% per annum.
- Egyptian Pound (EGP) 821,593 thousands (AED 529,860 thousands) of funding facilities from commercial banks, carries interest at rates at 11% to 13.5% per annum.
- USD 20,000 thousands (AED 73,460 thousands) loan from commercial bank, carries interest at USD LIBOR plus 6% per annum and is repayable in 2010.
- Saudi Riyal (SAR) 200,000 thousands (AED 196,000 thousands) of funding facility from commercial bank carrying interest at SAIBOR plus 2.50% per annum and fully repayable by 2010.
- Moroccan Dirham (MAD) 80,000 thousands (AED 32,777 thousands) of short term loan from commercial bank carrying interest at 52 weeks treasury bond rate plus 1.15% per annum.
- USD 79,611 thousands (AED 292,412 thousands) of funding facility from commercial bank carries interest rate at 4% to 5.80% per annum and is repayable in 2010.

# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 18 RESERVES

|                                                     | Statutory<br>reserve<br>AED '000 | Capital<br>reserve<br>AED '000 | General<br>reserves<br>AED '000 | Hedging<br>reserves<br>AED '000 | Net unrealised<br>gains/<br>(losses)<br>reserve<br>AED '000 | Net realised<br>gains/<br>(losses)<br>reserve<br>AED '000 | Foreign<br>currency<br>translation<br>reserve<br>AED '000 | Total<br>AED '000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Balance at 1 January 2010 (audited)</b>          | <b>13,808,707</b>                | <b>4,004</b>                   | <b>2,490,377</b>                | <b>218</b>                      | <b>(1,396,082)</b>                                          | <b>-</b>                                                  | <b>(195,851)</b>                                          | <b>14,711,373</b> |
| Decrease in unrealised reserve                      | -                                | -                              | -                               | (218)                           | (238,208)                                                   | -                                                         | -                                                         | (238,426)         |
| Decrease in realised reserve                        | -                                | -                              | -                               | -                               | -                                                           | (25,000)                                                  | -                                                         | (25,000)          |
| Decrease in foreign currency translation reserve    | -                                | -                              | -                               | -                               | -                                                           | -                                                         | (59,554)                                                  | (59,554)          |
| Net expense recognised directly in equity           | -                                | -                              | -                               | (218)                           | (238,208)                                                   | (25,000)                                                  | (59,554)                                                  | (322,980)         |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2010</b>                      | <b>13,808,707</b>                | <b>4,004</b>                   | <b>2,490,377</b>                | <b>-</b>                        | <b>(1,634,290)</b>                                          | <b>(25,000)</b>                                           | <b>(255,405)</b>                                          | <b>14,388,393</b> |
| <b>Balance at 1 January 2009 (audited)</b>          | <b>13,808,707</b>                | <b>4,004</b>                   | <b>2,457,645</b>                | <b>546</b>                      | <b>(1,439,282)</b>                                          | <b>-</b>                                                  | <b>(399,757)</b>                                          | <b>14,431,863</b> |
| (Decrease)/ increase in unrealised reserve          | -                                | -                              | -                               | (315)                           | 76,062                                                      | -                                                         | -                                                         | 75,747            |
| Increase in foreign currency translation reserve    | -                                | -                              | -                               | -                               | -                                                           | -                                                         | 14,999                                                    | 14,999            |
| Net (expense)/ income recognised directly in equity | -                                | -                              | -                               | (315)                           | 76,062                                                      | -                                                         | 14,999                                                    | 90,746            |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2009</b>                      | <b>13,808,707</b>                | <b>4,004</b>                   | <b>2,457,645</b>                | <b>231</b>                      | <b>(1,363,220)</b>                                          | <b>-</b>                                                  | <b>(384,758)</b>                                          | <b>14,522,609</b> |



# Emaar Properties PJSC and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

### 19 DIVIDENDS

No dividend was approved by the shareholders of the Company for the year 2009 at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 29 April 2010.

### 20 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

For the purpose of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group, if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

#### Related party transactions

During the period, there were the following significant related party transactions, which were carried out in the normal course of business on terms agreed between the parties:

|                                                                                    | <i>Six month period ended<br/>30 June</i> |                         |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                                                                    | <i>2010<br/>AED'000</i>                   | <i>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
| <b>Associates:</b>                                                                 |                                           |                         |
| Net income on deposits / investments from Dubai Banking Group PJSC                 | 814                                       | 15,125                  |
| Islamic finance income from Amlak Finance PJSC                                     | 18,596                                    | 24,549                  |
| Interest income earned on loan to Golden Ace Pte Ltd                               | 25,071                                    | 6,393                   |
| Interest income earned on loan to Emaar MGF Land Limited and their related parties | 37,579                                    | 28,716                  |
|                                                                                    | <u>          </u>                         | <u>          </u>       |
| <b>Directors' and their related parties:</b>                                       |                                           |                         |
| Rental income from leased properties and related income                            | 9,526                                     | 561                     |
|                                                                                    | <u>          </u>                         | <u>          </u>       |
| <b>Other related parties:</b>                                                      |                                           |                         |
| Islamic finance income from Al Salam Bank, Bahrain                                 | 2,207                                     | 4,433                   |
| Islamic finance income from Noor Islamic Bank PJSC                                 | 536                                       | 13,332                  |
|                                                                                    | <u>          </u>                         | <u>          </u>       |

#### Related party balances

Significant related party balances (and the statement of financial position captions within which these are included) are as follows:

|                                                                  | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Associates:</b>                                               |                                     |                                                       |
| Bank balances and cash with Dubai Bank PJSC                      | -                                   | 50,000                                                |
|                                                                  | <u>          </u>                   | <u>          </u>                                     |
| <b>Directors and their related parties:</b>                      |                                     |                                                       |
| Bank balances and cash with Noor Islamic Bank PJSC, net          | 41,099                              | 24,821                                                |
| Trade receivables                                                | 283,641                             | 281,854                                               |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                      | 101,477                             | 101,438                                               |
| Interest-bearing loans and borrowing from Noor Islamic Bank PJSC | 89,900                              | -                                                     |
|                                                                  | <u>          </u>                   | <u>          </u>                                     |

The above trade receivables include AED 70,338 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 140,675 thousands) relating to sale of properties where the amounts are payable in installments and these installments are accrued but not yet due.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**20 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (continued)**

|                                       | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000<br/>(Audited)</i> |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Other related parties:</b>         |                                     |                                                       |
| Securities:                           |                                     |                                                       |
| Investment in Al Salaam Bank, Sudan   | 4,830                               | 7,577                                                 |
| Investment in Al Salaam Bank, Bahrain | 33,513                              | 41,037                                                |
| Investment in Al Salaam Bank, Algeria | 20,202                              | 20,202                                                |
|                                       | <u>          </u>                   | <u>          </u>                                     |

**21 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS**

**Guarantees**

The Group has the following guarantees outstanding as at 30 June 2010:

1. Loans taken by an associated company from commercial banks amounting to AED 104,588 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 110,694 thousands) are guaranteed by the Group.
2. Loans taken by an associated company from commercial banks amounting to AED 774,578 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 1,414,839 thousands) are guaranteed by the Group. The majority shareholder in the associate has provided the Group a counter guarantee and indemnity up to its share of liability for any claim made against the Group arising from the guarantee. A cash collateral amounting to AED 64,280 thousands (31 December 2009: nil) has been given to a bank against loan provided to a related party of an associated company (note 8).
3. Loans taken by an associated company from commercial banks amounting to AED 110,190 thousands (31 December 2009: AED nil) are guaranteed by the Group.
4. The Group has issued a financial guarantee of AED 5,834 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 6,839 thousands) as a security for the letter of guarantee issued by a commercial bank for the performance of its contractual obligations.
5. The Group has provided a financial guarantee of AED 5,000 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 5,000 thousands) as a security for the letter of guarantee issued by a commercial bank for issuance of trade license from Government of Dubai.
6. The Group has provided a financial guarantee of AED 1,847 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 1,847 thousands) as a security to Dubai Customs for importing goods.
7. The Group has provided a corporate guarantee of AED 110,190 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 110,190 thousands) to a commercial bank as a security for the guarantees issued by the bank on behalf of the associated company of the Group.

**Commitments**

At 30 June 2010, the Group had commitments of AED 8,407,450 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 9,180,026 thousands) including project commitments of AED 8,316,076 thousands (31 December 2009: AED 9,074,091 thousands). This represents the value of contracts issued as of 30 June 2010 net of invoices received and accruals made at that date.

Certain claims were submitted by the contractors relating to different projects of the Group in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material unprovided liabilities will arise.

The Group had entered into a joint venture agreement ("the agreement") with Bawadi LLC, (a subsidiary of Tatweer LLC) to jointly develop land in Bawadi development in Dubai. According to the terms of agreement, the Group is committed to contribute AED 3,850,000 thousands over the expected construction period of 7 to 10 years.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)

**21 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (continued)****Operating Lease commitments – Group as lessee**

The Group has entered into various operating lease agreements for properties, office facilities and equipment. Future minimum payments under these operating leases are as follows:

|                                             | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Within one year                             | 515,592                             | 515,555                                 |
| After one year but not more than five years | 309,751                             | 309,936                                 |
|                                             | <u>825,343</u>                      | <u>825,491</u>                          |

**Operating lease commitments – Group as lessor**

The future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable operating leases contracted for at the reporting date but not recognised as receivables, are as follows:

|                                             | <i>30 June<br/>2010<br/>AED'000</i> | <i>31 December<br/>2009<br/>AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Within one year                             | 1,056,213                           | 1,048,647                               |
| After one year but not more than five years | 1,435,132                           | 1,919,316                               |
| More than five years                        | 361,344                             | 401,085                                 |
|                                             | <u>2,852,689</u>                    | <u>3,369,048</u>                        |

**Legal claim**

The Company was involved in arbitration proceedings with Jadawel International Company (the "Claimant") with regard to a conditional joint venture agreement in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The conditions of such agreement never materialised. Arbitrators have given an award in favour of the Company in which all claims by the claimant were rejected by the arbitrators, who declared the joint venture agreement to be ineffective, unenforceable and with no legal effect on the Company. The claimant has filed an appeal against the award before the Board of Grievances (BOG). The BOG unexpectedly reversed the arbitration award and issued a ruling directing the Company to pay USD 228,000 thousands (AED 837,444 thousands) to the Claimant and to deliver share certificates representing 18,610,000 shares in the Company (after share split) along with the profits realised by these shares from the date of signing of the joint venture agreement, being 28 December 2003. The Company is also directed by the said ruling to pay the arbitrator fees amounting to SAR 45,000 thousands (AED 44,074 thousands). All other items of relief claimed by the parties are dismissed by the BOG. The Company has filed an appeal against the ruling of the BOG on 26 August 2009 to the Appellant Chamber for commercial cases requesting revocation of the BOG judgement and ratification of the Arbitration Award. In the opinion of the Company's management and its legal advisors, the claim is without merit and the Company has good arguments to refute substantially this claim.

**Contingent liabilities**

The Company has entered into option agreements with various parties (the "Investors"), whereby the Company agreed to use its voting and other rights in the associate to ensure that the Company achieves the listing of associate's equity shares on or before 30 June 2010 (which is in the process of being extended until 31 March 2011) at a price which is not less than the average investment price. If the shares in IPO are issued at a price less than the average investment price, the Company shall be liable to pay the investors a compensation amount which shall be equal to the difference between the average investment price and the price at which the shares are issued for listing multiplied by the number of shares held by each investor.

The maximum contingent exposure of the Company is AED 220 million as per the options agreements, in the event of non occurrence of IPO or if the IPO price is lower than the original purchase price of the shares by the investors.